FD -263 (5-17 15.

FEDERA BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION PARENTUTIAL

Reporting Office	***************************************	Office of Origina Call for		tigative Period	
BOSTON	1	BOSTON	AUG 3119506/	6-8/11/60	•
TITLE OF CASE			Report made by		Typed By:
CHANGED/ THOMAS BIHA, aka Thomas Andrew Charles Riha -			DANIEL J. GR CHARACTER OF CASE	IFFIN 1	bab
BOVIET		ence services - TUDENTS	IS - R		This p nation your o
STREET					
set for at the REFERE Boston All can Studen	th the stime of MCE: WFC dated Material "S. IS -	title of this case ubject's true name his naturalization of letter to Bureau y 25, 1960; Bulet Soviet Intelligent R"; Boston letter S RIHA, IS - R."	e before it was 1 n to THOMAS RIHA. dated April 5, 1 to WFO dated May ce Services - Rec	egally changed 960; Bulet to 12, 1960, ruitment of	it is Aregired in response to rely color Committee. I rely in a line was the color of the color of the color of the
ADMINI	STRATIVE			J. Crai	The state of the s
by the	CIA in V	advised that he re ienna, Austria, be contacted subseque	efore going to Ru		ot Casson
field and he	f intern	ureau's jurisdict al security and es e would cooperate	spionage was expl	ained to RIHA	t te pot f

Special Agent in Charge 20 % - 30 Do not write in spaces below Bureau (RM) Washington Field (Info)(RM) REC- 90 - New York (Info)(RM) - Chicago (Info)(RM) 17 SEP 2 1960 以可以 Boston (105-5289) AGENCY 37 1 Xanox to DIA REQ. REC'D DATE FORM.

AL SECURITY INFORMATION Unauthorized Disclosure

HOW FORW. 0-146/0-141

Subject to Criminal Sanctions

MAY 1647 101110M UNITED STATES GOVER AMENT

1emorandum

: Mr. D. J. Brennan, Jr.

DATE: April 16, 1969

Volum.

Cusper

Toyel -Tele Pont

CoLoart -Birber -

FROM : S. J. Papich

SUBJECT: THOMAS TIHA

INCERNAL SECURITY - CZECHOSLOVAKIA

Mrs. Jane Roman, Central Intelligence Agency (CIA) furnished the following to the Liaison Agent on April 15, 1969:

The subject has not left the United States. story or rumor indicating that he may have gone to Czechosloyakia is without foundation. Riha has been having difficulties from his wife, and he recently "ran away from her."

CIA has also received information indicating that the university newspaper at the University of Colorado will be printing an article concerning the subject and will refer to him as an undercover agent of CIA. Mrs. Roman stated that subject very definitely is not being utilized by CIA in any capacity.

ACTION:

The above information is being directed to the attention of the Research-Satellite Section.

 E_{*}

1 - A. W. Gray (Vizas) 1 - Liaison

1 - S. J. Papich

S.IP:clb

10-10/1-27-21-8

APR 21 1969

Let a fla, 1. com

SWA: Ing

This document is prepared in response to your remost and is not for dissemithe comment is prepared in response to your remain and is not for dissensi-nction of the hory Committee. The use of limit to of the proceedings of your Court to that the entirety may not be chadased to unauthorized person-nd without the express approval of the FBI.

105-78256

Ü

SAC, Denver

1 - Mr. G. W. Abernathy

FR-10

Director, FDI (105-78256) 8

TUOMAS RIMA IS - CZ

ReBulet 4-16-69.

On 4-15-60 CIA advised through limited that the subject has not left the mitted States. According to CIA subject has been baving difficulties with his wife and he recently "ran away from her." The story or runor indicating the subject may have gone to Czechoslovakia is without foundation.

CIA has also received information indicating that the University newspaper at the University of Colorado will be printing an article concerning this subject and will refer to him an an undersover agent of this CIA has advised that the subject is not being utilized by CIA in any capacity.

Any portinent information received concerning this matter should be forwarded to the Fureca by LLT and no investigation need se conqueted by your office.

GWA:1mg

NOTE:

Subject is a professor at the University of Colorado. The Department received a letter dated 4-7-09 which stated the subject disappeared systeriously three weeks ago. The writer of the letter was concerned that subject might be involuntarily leaving the United States for Czechoslovakia. The above is being furnished Denver for its information.

MAILED 2
APR 1 8 1969
COMM-FBI

This document is prepared in response to your request and is not for dissemination and it may committee. It was it limited to afficial proceedings by your Court and the contact may not be disclosed to another its personnel without like express approval of the FBI.

O APR 29 1865

1 - Mr. J. W. Redfield

SAC, Chicago (105-8544)

9/22/09

Director, FBI (105-78256) -/

THOMAS HIMA

ReCGairtel 9/15/69.

Enclosed for Chicago are Bulets, dated 4/10/69 with its enclosure and 4/10/69, which are soli-explanatory

It would expear the information obtained by Source is the same runor which was circulating in the Croch community during April, 1860.

Unless additional portinent information is devoluted, no investigation need be conducted by your carless. If additional partitional information is received concerning this matter, it should be furnished to the Duronu in a form suitable for dissumination.

Enclosures - 3

1 - Cenver

JUR 12nj
(5)
This document is prepared in response to your request and is not for dissemination of the state of the stat

. HOTE:

LJ

.

Subject, a professor at the University of Colorado, was reported to have disappeared systemiously back in April, 1889. This is disabled that at one time subject was of sens interest to GLA. On 4/15/39, CLA adviced through limited that subject lead not left the U. S. According to CLA, subject had been having difficulty with his wife and he wan away from how." (Classewheat

And not loft the U.S. According to Chi, subject has been having Conficiently with his wife and he "ran away from for." CIAndwised the story or runer indicating subject may have gone to Cockeslovani, we without foundation. It appears **Source** has obtained information concerning this carlier runer. In view of this,

Chicago being furnished pertia at information devoleted in April, 1809, and unkess additional portinent information is developed indicating otherwise. Chicago and Lenver being instructed to conduct no further investigations.

- North My

....

Semorandum

W. C. Sullivan

: A. W. Gray ?')

(SINO-SATELLITE)

SUBJECT: THOMAS RIHA INFORMATION CONCERNING

1 - Mr. Deloach 1 - Mr. Bishop 1 - Mr. Malmfeldt

DATE: January 13, 1970

l - Mr. Sullivan

1 - Liaison 1 - Mr. Gray

1 - Mr. Redfield

Recommend attached letter be sent Attorney General (AG)

regarding letter 1/8/69 to him from Congressman Donald G. Brotzman. Republican, Colorado, referred to us concerning disappearance of subject. Also recommend representative of Mr. Bishop's office personally apprise Congressman of facts. Brotzman, formerly United States Attorney Denver, 1959-1962; relations cordial. Congressman requested information from AG by 1/14/70

concerning subject's disappearance from Boulder, Colorado, 3/69. He noted Riha may have disappeared because of "domestic complic: tions." He stated he asked Bureau for report as to what had been done to locate subject. He wrote that Bureau advised, aside from preliminary inquiries, no investigation conducted. On 12/31/69 Mr. Bishop did advise Congressman's office FBI had conducted no investigation of disappearance, since no indications of violation of federal law in our jurisdiction. Congressman stated during course of similar inquiries, CIA advised it had no jurisdiction but understood FBI had looked into matter and might well know whereabouts of subject and circumstances involved. We did inquire of CIA through Liaison on 4/15/69 to determine if they had any interest in subject. They did not. of CIA through _____ They interest in subject. They

Subject, borh 4/17/29, Prague, Czechoslovakia, entered United States 1947; naturalized US citizen 12/52; served US Army 1953-1955: attended Moscow University 6/58-9/59; prior to disappearance was professor of Russian history, University of Colorado, Boulder. We have no information concerning Riha's whereabouts and have conducted no investigation to locate. CIA advised Liaison 1/13/70 Congressman was told CIA was not investigating subject and not using him in any capacity. CIA suggested he might check with local police and FBI, but did not tell him FBI was investigating REC- 94

In 12/69 Denver received letter from subject's mother/ requesting information concerning son's disappearance repenses to the total son to the s Office replied this was matter not within jurisdiction of Bureau however, offered if she so desired to place his name on Bureau's missing persons list. SAC, Denver, advised reply received from mother 1/13/70 declining to have subject's name placed on list. 109-1822

Enclosure 1-14-70 JWR:kml

(8) io-

CONTINUED - OVER

and is not for dissemi-official proceedings by to unactionized person-

1 - Mr. A. W. Cray 1 - Mr. J. W. Redfield

SAC. Denver (105-4151)

1/19/70

Director, FBI (105-78253)

Themas riva Miscellatious - information concerning

Congressen Donald G. Brotsman, Colorado, addressed a letter dated 1/5/70 to the Attorney Constal (AG) requesting information from him concerning the diampearance of subject. Enclosed is one cony each of the Congressean's letter and Eureau letter to the AG Cated 1/14/70 for your information.

Also enclosed for your information is one copy each of CIA memorance stated 4/21/59 and 6/2/59; Eulets to WED 5/13/60 and to Eoston 5/25/CO, Eoston letter to the Director dated 6/30/CO; Eoston report dated 8/31/CO, all portaining to subject. The above are being furnished for the completion of your file.

On 1/12/70 CIA advised through liaison that the subject is not of coerational interest to that Agency. With regard to 25 the subject is discoverance, CIA advised it did receive a repetition could be characterized as a runor, that the subject was experiencing marital difficulties and had left his wife. The subject was experienced ont have any information concerning subject's present whereabouth.

In subsequent communications concerning this matter you should delete the character of IS - CZ and use the character of this letter.

Unless additional pertinent information is developed, no investigation need be conducted by your office. If additional pertinent information is received concerning this matter it should promptly be furnished to the Dureau by IMM.

Enclosures - 8

Tolson

LeLoach

Walters .

Bishop ... Casper .

Callahan

Conrad .

Callivan

JWR:sef MAILED 3

7

REC- 62

NOTE: JAN 1 6 1970

Subject, a professor at the University of Colorado,

disappeared in March, 1939, it first being reported to us in April, 1939. Bufiles disclosed that at one time subject

NOTE CONTINUED PAGE TWO

19 JAN 19 1970

_ 79/1970-02 (C

Letter to SAC, Denver RE: THOMAS RIHA 105-78256

NOTE CONTINUED:

was of some interest to CIA. On 4/15/39 CIA advised through Tialson that subject had not left the U.S. and had been having difficulty with his wife and "ran away from her." CIA advised the story or rumor indicating subject may have gone to CZ was without foundation. In 12/69 Denver received a letter from subject's mother requesting information concerning subject's disappearance. Denver replied this was a matter not within the jurisdiction of the Eureau; however, offered if she so . desired to place his name on the Bureau's missing persons list. Subject's mother replied to our Denver Office on 1/13/70 declining to have subject's name placed on the list. On 12/23/69 "The Denver Post," a daily newspaper in Denver. Colorado, published a lengthy article concerning the disappearance of subject. By letter dated 1/8/70 Congressman Brotzman. R-Colorado, also requested information concerning subject's disappearance from the AG. We have conduced no investigation of subject's disappearance since there are no indications of a violation of Federal law in our jurisdiction.

124-10190-10078

Fr. Stephen Fischer-hlat

ROUD OCCUTIONED:

Fischer-Galati previously wrote to the Vice President concerning the disappearance of kiha, which letter was referred to the Eureau for reply. He was informed the FBI had conducted no investigation concerning the disappearance of Riha; had no information regarding his whereabouts and there was no indication

no investigation concerning the disappearance of kina; had no information regarding his whereabouts and there was no indication of a violation of Federal law within the FBI's jurisdiction.

Fischor-Galati is a professor of history, Colorado University. Salutation of Dr. taken from established reference book. According to Dufiles, Fischer-Galati was deferred in World War II for psychonourosis, anxiety type. He reportedly advised State Department in 1950 he was a close friend of the Director's, an untrue statement. He has been in periodic routine contact in the past with the Romanian Embassy and contacts not of known security significance. He was born in Romania.

He communicated with Justice Department 4/7/69 concorning Riha's disappearance. Justice acknowledged his letter, He has been mentioned in several press items in the Riha case as an acquaintance and University associate.

- 2 -

confidence.

SAC. Denver

4/16/69

Director, FBI (105-78256)

THOMAS RIHA IS - CZ

Enclosed is a copy of a letter dated 4/7/69 addressed to Mr. Mathan B. Lonvin, Chief, Foreign Agents Registration Section, Department of Justice, and written over gionature of Stophon Fischer-Galati on the stationery of the University of Colorado. Also enclosed is a copy of the report of 24 Daniel J. Griffin dated 8/31/60-at Boston concerning subject.

Mathan B. Lenvin, now deceased, according to Eufiles interviewed Fischer-Galati in 1956 in connection with a matter in which Fischer-Calati was to testify. The enclosures are furnished for your assistance in the event any information is trought to your attention concerning the matter in the enclosed letter. Piccher-Galati should not be interviewed without prior Bureau authority; however, in the exent he contacts your office, any information offered should be accepted and furnished to the Bureau.

Enclosures - 2

(4)

EDTE:

eLeach

allahan 25124

ohr

1shor

GWA:crk This document is prepared in response to your request and is not for dissemination cutsing your Committee. Its use is limited to official proceedings by your Committee and the content may not be disclosed to unauthorized personnel without the express approval of the FBI .

The enclosed letter was furnished by Mr. James L. aldon, Jr. of the Department. Bufiles disclose that at one fine subject was of some interest to CIA A copy of the enclosed letter was furnished to CIA on 4/10/69. Subject is a U.S. Citizen who has spent time in the past in Czechoslovakia and in Russia. There is no information in the enclosed letter which would indicate that the Bureau should make any inquiries concerning subject. Bufiles contain no information which would indicate that subject could be involuntarily leaving the U.S. as indicated in the enclosed letter.

11 APR 17 1969

ROOM TELETYPE UNIT

124-10190-10078

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 19
WAY 1981 ENTITION
65A FPAIR (1, CPR) 101-11.0

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

DIRECTOR, FBI (105-78256)

DATE: 1/15/70

FROM ;

TO

DIRECTOR, 1D1 (100-70200)

SAC, DENVER (105-4151)(C)

.

THOMAS RIHA, aka. IS - CZ

Re Denver letter to the Bureau, dated 12/29/69.

Enclosed herewith is a letter of acknowledgement to subject's mother, Dr. RUTH ANN COOK, to acknowledge her letter of 1/11/70.

Also enclosed are 5 copies of an LHM, which sets out Mrs. COOK's letter to the Denver Office of the FBI and in which she mentions her son's work with CIA.

2- Bureau (Enc. 6)(RM) 2- Denver (1 - 105-4151)

2 - Denver (1 - 105-4151) (1 - 47-3190)(TANNENBAUM) LDN/11d (4)

(4) This document is prepared in response to your request and is not for dissemiaution orisi's rour Committee. Its use is limited to official proceedings by
your Commit 'e and the content may not be disclosed to unauthorized person-

AGENITS/SELE, Cit. DIN (Suglianion) (Cit.)

JAME FORM 4-25:11.

AND NOW A - 25:11.

HOW FORW 0-141, 0-146, 5-137, 0-6

REC-6

JAN 19 1370

(200's of received the copy to received to receive slip for or info action

date 1-21.70

by Gurkleys Remarks: Conclosed

RINO (

FEB 10 1879.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

UNRECORDED COPY II

MAY 1947 (1910H) GA GIN PIG. HO 27 UNITED STATES GOV

1emorandum

Mr. W. R. Wannall,

DATE: 2/26/74

1 - Mr. Nicholas

TROM SUBJECT:

W. O. Cregar THOMAS RIHA

a source

INTERNAL SECURITY - CZECH

1 - Mr. Cregar

telephonically

furnished the following information.

On 2/20/74

WHO

Aecently advised his

contact that he had learned from a SUB. Source : who In turn learned from a friend, not identified to source that the friend had seen subject in Bratislava,

Czechoslovakia, in late 1973.

According to the . Source had no additional information regarding this matter and had failed to obtain the identity of the friend of his SUB-SouffLE . .

Inasmuch as we do not have a current investigative interest in Riha, no further action is warranted in this case.

ACTION:

For information and record purposes.

WOC:ebc (3) 500 REC-19

0" 107

This document is prepared in response to your request and is not for dissemi nation outed your Committee. Its use is limited to official proceedings by your Committee and the content may not be disclosed to unauthorized personnel without the express approval of the FBI .

55MAR5

Assoc, Dir. Dep. AD Adm. Dep. AD Inv. Asst. Du., Comp. Syst. Ert. Altaurs Files & Com ldent. Inspection

intell. Loborotory Plan & Eval. Spec. lov. Training .

Legal Coun.

Tolophono Ra. Director See'y .

OFFICIAL FORM NO. IN SOLD THE SOLD THE

Memorandum

Mr. W. R. Wannally)

W. O. Cregar

DATE: 2/26/74

1 - Mr. Nicholas
1 - Mr. Cregar

SUBIFCE:

7 - 1

THOMAS RIHA INTERNAL SECURITY - CZECH

Assoc. Dir. . ____

Dep. AD Inv. Asst. Dir.-Admin. . Comp. Syst.

Ext. Affaire

Files E Con. .

Plor. I Evo. ..

Spec, Inv.

Training ___

Tolephone Rm. ____ Director Secty ____

On 2/20/74

furnished the following information.

| A course of the University of Indiana by the name of Recently advised his content that he had learned from a former student who in turn learned from a friend, not identified to that the friend had seen subject in Bratislava, Czechoslovakia, in late 1973.

According to the had no additional information regarding this matter and had failed to obtain the identity of the friend of his former student.

Inasmuch \ggg wm do not have \blacksquare current investigative interest in Riha, no further action is warranted in this case.

ACTION:

For information and record purposes.

₩00:ebc

REC-19

S FFD CW 107A

55MAR 5 1974

DOYALD G. BI SHAP CHICK, C COMMITTE

COMMI

WITTER ON COMMUNICATIONS

ympro ca

COLOMBACIO UNGGON 48 DOTES

Attorney General John N. Mitchell

House of Representatives

Washington, D.C. 20515

January 8, 1970

OFFICE OF A

RECEIVED

ORNEY CENERA

JAN 12 1970

Hishop

Mr. Culluhan

Mr. Conrad -Mr. Felt -

Mr. Gale -Mr. Roson Mr. Sulliven

Mr. Tayon . Mr. Soyars .

Tele. Room Miss Holmes

Miss Gandy

Casper -

Dear Mr. Attorney General:

Department of Justice

Constitution Avenue Washington, D.C.

Enclosed is a photocopy of an article which was published by the Denver Post on December 28, 1969. I have been requested by the Denver Post and friends of Dr. Riha, who is a constituent of mine, to do everything possible to assist in either locating the Professor or in determining additional facts about his disappearance.

It seems to me that the interest of the nation in general and the credibility of the FBI in particular is not well served by the proliferation of a belief that Professor Riha is the victim of some kind of international intrique, if such is not the case.

Despite the implications found in the Denver Post article, I think it is quite possible that Professor Riha left · Boulder because of domestic complications ATTORNEY GENE

TFEDERAL BU. OF W. OF SE In this spirit I last week asked the FBI to provide me, either formally or informally, with a report on what the Bureau has done to locate Professor Riha; 5 I was Nin 20 1070 last Friday that, aside from a file of inquiries made in Professor Riha's behalf, the Bureau has not looked into the matter and is not conducting inquiries.

I so informed the Denver Post.

federal agencies,[

REG BY - 16 However, in the course of similar inquiries

displ unauthorized person

TT JAN 19 1970

105-78256

UNITED STATES CONTRACTENT

Temorandum

Mr. D. J. Brennan, Jr

. J. Papich

DATE: April 16, 1969

A. 1/19

Sullivan Troller Tele, Room

Del-oach Birhon

Carper Callahon

BJECT: THOMAS RIHA

INTERNAL SECURITY - CZECHOSLOVAKIA

JEK (DB)

(Mrs. Jane Roman, Central Intelligence Agency (CIA) furnished the following to the Liaison Agent on April 15. 1969

The subject has not left the United States. story or rumor indicating that he may have gone to Czechoslovakia is without foundation. Riha has been having difficulties from his wife, and he recently "ran away from her." AFR MBI

CIA has also received information indicating that the university newspaper at the University of Colorado will be printing an article concerning the subject and will refer to him as an undercover agent of CIA (Mrs. Roman stated that subject very definitely is not being utilized by CIA in any capacity.

ACTION:

(4)

The above information is being directed to the attention of the Research-Satellite Section.

1 - A. W. Gray (Vizas)

1 - Liaison

1 - S. J. Papich

SJP:clb v

33-51-8

122 APR 21 1959

et la fle , himore willime

This document is prepared in response to your request and is not fer dissent-nation orbide nour Committee. Its use is limited to office nonecocking by your Committee and the content may not be disclosed to unauthorized person-nel without the copiess approval of the FBI.

105-78256

124-10190-10078 Tol.son UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT Pel occa Malle es .. Mohr -Memorandu \overline{m} Bishop Cosper Callenas Conrad . Felt .. " Mr. D. J. Brennan, Jr. DATE: 1/13/70 Gale Sullivan Tavel . ROM : S. J. Papich Tele. Roan Holmos -UBIECT: THOMAS TITHA INTERNAL SECURITY - CZECHOSLOVAKIA FMD(B) CMrs. Jane Roman, CIA, advised the Liaison Agent on 1/12/70 that the subject is not of operational interest to that Agency. SFROBT. With regard to the subject's alleged disappearance, CIA did receive a report, which could be characterized as a rumor, that the subject was experiencing parital difficulties and had left his wife. The Agency does not have any information concerning subject's present whereabouts. ACTION: The above information is being directed to the attention of the Sino-Satellite Section. 1 - Mr. Gray (Mr. Redfield) 1 - Liaison 1 - Er. Papich SJP: wmk (1-) K (4) 10 JAN 14 1970 05-78256 This document is prepared in response to your request and is not for dissent-nation or the now Committee. Its use is limited to off dat proceedings by your Go ant and the content may not be disclosed to unauthorized personnel without the express approval of the FBI .

MAX 1962 (MILON GS-SIN 716. NO. 27 UNITED STATES GOVE

emorandum

Mr. W. R. Wannall

DATE: 2/26/74

W. O. Cregar ROM

m source

l - Mr. Nicholas 1 - Mr. Cregar

SUBJECT: THOMAS RIHA

INTERNAL SECURITY - CZECH

Telephone Ra. Director Secty telephonically

Assoc. Dar. Dep. AD Ada.

Dep. AD Inv. Asst. Der .. Comp. Syst.

Est. Allant Files & Com

Inspetion

Training . . .

Legal Coun.

Intell. Loborator Plan. & Evat. Spac. Irv. .

On 2/20/749 furnished the following information.

Recently

advised his

contact that he had learned from a SUB. Soupes : who in turn learned from a friend, not identified to source that the friend had seen subject in Bratislava, Czechoslovakia, in late 1973.

SOURCE had no additional According to

information regarding this matter and had failed to obtain the identity of the friend of his SUB-SOURCE . .

Inasmuch as we do not have a current investigative interest in Riha, no further action is warranted in this case.

ACTION:

For information and record purposes.

WOC:ebc (3) かん

This document is propored in response to now request and is not for dissemination on side year Cormittee. For was in $1/m^2/3$ in official proceedings by going Committee with a continuous and the disclosed to ununiforized personnal validations are expressed approach of the FBI.

55MAR5

CATION - LICEN NO. III UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

Mr. W. R. Wannall's " " jag"

W. O. Cregar

DATE: 2/26/74

1 - Mr. Nicholas 1 - Mr. Cregar

ST BJECT:

113

THOMAS RIHA INTERNAL SECURITY - CZECH

> Director Sec'y telephonically

On 2/20/741 furnished the following information.

the University of Indiana by the name of Recently advised his

contact that he had learned from a former student who in turn learned from # friend, not identified to

that the friend had seen subject in Bratislava. Czechoslovakia, in late 1973.

According to

had no additional the information regarding this matter and had failed to obtain the identity of the friend of his former student.

Inasmuch as we do not have a current investigative interest in Riha, no further action is warranted in this case.

ACTION:

For information and record purposes.

WOC:ebc (3) sic REC-19

This document is prepared in response to your request and is not for dissent-red on a distance of Committee. Its earlie limited to official proceedings by your Committee and the content may not be disclosed to anauthorised personnel without the express approval of the FBI .

55MAR 5 1974

Assoc. Die. Dep. AD Adm. Dep. AD Inv. Asst. Dir. Comp. Syst. Ext. Alforra Files & Com. Gan. Inv. Inspection Intell. Laboratory Plan. E Evel. Spec. Inv. _ Treining _ Legal Coun. ___ Tolophono Rm.

EE0 07 107/

OFTIONAL FORM NO. IN MAY 1962 ESTIMEN GSA GEN REG, NO. 37 UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO

Mr. D. J. Brennan, Jr. DATE: 1/13/70

S. J. Papich

SUBJECT: THOMAS RIHA

INTERNAL SECURITY - CZECHOSLOVAKTA

· ...

Carrai

Seiliven Tovol Severs

Toir. Prom

Mirs. Jane Roman, CIA, advised the Liaison Agent on (1/12/70 that the subject is not of operational interest to that Agency.

With regard to the subject's alleged disappearance. CIA did receive a report, which could be characterized as a rumor, that the subject was experiencing marital difficulties and had left his wife. The Agency does not have any information concerning subject's present whereabouts.

ACTION:

The above information is being directed to the attention of the Sino-Satellite Section.

1 - Mr. Gray (Mr. Redfield)

I - Liaison

1 - Mr. Papich

SJP: wmk //- ::: K (4)

سيحة ندول

10 JAN 14 1970

105-78256 This document is prepared in response to your reducet and is not for dissemi-This accomments to present as response to going realitation and for arcsemble and for Committee. Its use is limited to affect proceedings by your Committee and the content may not be disclosed to unauthorized personnel without the express approval of the FEI.

Dr. Stephen Fischer-Galati

While I mm certain the Vice President would like to be of more assistance to you in this matter and appreciates your concern for your colleague, in the absence of information indicating Federal interest or a violation of Federal statutes, this matter appears to be one solely within the investigative province of authorities in your area.

Sincerely yours, J. Edgar Hoover

Note:

Above letter written pursuant to referral from the Office of the Vice President. Xerox copy of the original referral and its enclosures being returned with the copy of the letter to the Vice President.

Riha, Czechoslovak-born, naturalized, former professor of Russian history at Colorado University, departed from Denver area March, 1969, without notifying friends, associates, or his estranged wife. His disappearance has been glamorized in recent months by energetic Denver reporter and spiced up with references to a mysterious paramour under whose influence Riha had fallen.

Fischer-Galati, according to Bufiles, was deferred in World War II for psychoneurosis, anxiety type. He reportedly advised State Department in 1950 he was a close friend of the Director's, an untrue statement. He has been in periodic routine contact in the past with the Romanian Embassy and contacts

He communicated with Justice Department 4/7/69 voncerning with 's disappearance. Justice acknowledged his letter. Fischer-Galati has been mentioned in several press items in the Riha case as an acquaintance and University associate. He is a professor of history, Colorado University. Salutation of Dr. taken from established reference book. Copy of letter being sent to The Vice President's Office by Liaison.

The Attorney General

pirector.

THOMAS RIHA INFORMATION CONCERNING

Reference is made to letter dated January 8, 1970, addressed to you from Congressman Donald G. Brotzman, Colorado, a copy of which is attached with its enclosure. The Congressman had asked for a reply by January 14, 1970.

On December 31, 1969, pursuant to the Congressman's inquiry, this Euroau advised Mr. Robert Tonsing, his administrative aide, that the FBI had conducted no investigation concerning the disappearance in March, 1969, of Taonas Riha, professor, University of Colorado, Boulder, Colorado, since there were no indications of a violation of federal law within its jurisdiction. This Eureau has no information concerning Riha's whereabouts and has conducted no investigation to locate him. On April 15, 1989, we did inquire of the Central Intelligence Agency if they had any interest in They did not.

In December, 1969, our Denver Office received a letter from Riha's mother requesting information concerning For son's disappearance. She was advised this was a natter not within the jurisdiction of the FBI. She was told, however, what if she so desired his name would be placed on the FBI's issing persons list. She replied on January 13, 1970, and

eclined to have his name placed on the list. The Central Intelligence Agency advised this Eureau on January 13, 1970, that Congressman Brotzman upon inquiry of them had been advised that Agency was not investigating Ribbing and not using him in any capacity. Central Intelligence Agency as had suggested he sheck with the local police and the FBI but

and suggested he sheck with the local police and the FBI but and did not tell the Congressman the FBI was investigating subject of the Bureau will personally contact.

Congressman Brotzman on January 14, 1970, and apprise him of

the above facts. Enclosures -

JWR:ebp (10)

DeLoach - Mr. Bishop January 14, 1970 1 - Mr. Malmfeldt

- Mr. Sullivan - Liaison - Mr. Gray Mr. Redfield

The Attorney General

NOTE:

See memorandum A. W. Gray to Mr. W. C. Sullivan, dated 1/13/76, captioned as above, prepared by JWR:kml.

The enclosures attached to the AG letter have been Xeroxed since the original letter to the AG bore Bureau administrative markings. CIA information 1/13/70 obtained from John-Maury, congressional liaison, by SA Sam J. Papich.

JFF (D(A)

1 - Hr. A. W. Gray 1 - Er. J. W. Redfield

SAC, Denver (105-4151)

1/19/70

Director, FBI (105-78256)

THOMAS RIVA
HIDOTALANEOUS - INFORMATION CONCERNING

Congressen Donald G. Brotsman, Colorado, addressed a lotter dated 1/2/70 to the Attorney General (AG) requesting interaction from him concerning the disappearance of subject. Enclosed is one copy each of the Confrequent's letter and Eureau letter to the AG dated 1/14/70 for your information.

of CIA-honoranda Cated c/H/59 and 6/2/59; pulots to WFO 5/12/50 and to Doston 5/25/60, Enten letter to the Director dated 6/20/69; Foston report dated C/31/60, all pertaining to subject. The above are being furnished for the completion of your file.

On 1/12/70 CIA advised through liaison that the subjects is not of operational interest to that Agency. With regard to the subject's disappearance, CIA havised it did receive a report which could be characterized as a rucor, that the subject was emperiencing marical difficulties and had left his wife. The Agency does not have any information concerning subject's present whereabouts.

In subsequent communications concerning this matter you should delete the character of ${\tt IS}-{\tt CZ}$ and use the character of this letter,

Unless additional pertinent information is developed, and investigation need be conducted by your office. If additional pertinent information is received concerning this matter, it should promptly be furnished to the Durcau by LEM.

Enclosures - 8

BEC 62

JWR:sef

E DELIAM JAN 1 6 1970

19 JAN 19 1970

NOTE: COMM-FBI

7 v/1970 cpd receives year □

Subject, a professor at the University of Colorado, disappeared in Earch, 1939, it first being reported to us in April, 1939. Bufiles disclosed that at one time subject

NOTE CONTINUED PAGE TWO

www.missis of prefered in response to your request and is not for dissemtion ortisi to gover Committee—42e use is isimized to official invectoring a ter Committee and the content may not be disclosed to unauthorized newson Letter to SAC, Denver EE: - THOMAS RIHA 105-75256

NOTE CONTINUED:

was of some interest to CIA. On 4/15/69, CIA advised through liaison that subject had not left the U.S. and had been having difficulty with his wife and "ran away from her." CIA advised the story or rumor indicating subject may have gone to CZ was without foundation. In 12/69 Denver received a letter from subject's mother requesting information concerning subject's disappearance. Denver replied this was a matter not within the jurisdiction of the Bureau; however, offered if she so desired to place his name on the Bureau's missing persons list. Subject's mother replied to our Denver Office on 1/13/70 declining to have subject's name placed on the list. On 12/23/69 "The Denver Post," a daily newspaper in Denver. Colorado, published a lengthy article concerning the disappearance of subject. By letter dated 1/8/70 Congressman Brotzman, R-Colorado, also requested information concerning subject's disappearance from the AG. We have conducted no investigation of subject's disappearance since there are no indications of a violation of Federal law in our jurisdiction,

SAC. Benver

Director, FBI (105-78256)

THOMAS RIHA IS - CZ

Enclosed is a copy of a letter dated 4/7/69 addressed to Mr. Nathon B. Lenvin. Chief. Foreign Agents Registration Section. Department of Justice, and written over signature of Stephen Fischer-Galati on the stationery of the University of Colorado. Also enclosed is a copy of the report of 3A Daniel J. Griffin dated 8/31/60 at Boston concerning subject.

Mathan B. Lenvin, now deceased, according to Eufiles interviewed Fischer-Galati in 1956 in connection with a matter in which Fischer-Galati was to testify. The enclosures are Eurnished for your assistance in the event any information is brought to your attention concerning the matter in the enclosed letter. Fischer-Calati should not be interviewed without prior Bureau authority; however, in the event he contacts your office, any information offered should be accepted and furnished to the Bureau.

Enclosures - 2

GWA:crk SDTE:

This document is prepared in response to your request and is not for dissemiflation outs: 4 your Committee. Its use is limited to official proceedings by your Committee and the content may not be disclosed to unauthorised personnel without the express approval of the FBI .

The enclosed letter was furnished by Mr. James L. eldon, Jr. of the Department. Bufiles_disclose that at one time subject was of some interest to CIA A copy of the enclosed etter was furnished to/CIA on 4/10/69. Subject is a U.S. Citizen who has spent time in the past in Czechoslovakia and There is no information in the enclosed letter which would indicate that the Bureau should make any inquiries concerns ing subject. Bufiles contain no information which would indicate that subject could be involuntarily leaving the U.S. as indicated in the enclosed letter.

TT APR 17 1969

ohr . ishop allehan cered.

MAIL ROOM CO TELETYPE UNIT